## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN

## BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-67

- BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN HIS MAJESTY THE KING IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL ON BEHALF OF THE ONTARIO PROVINCIAL POLICE AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN.
- WHEREAS subsection 9. of the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25,* as amended, provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, and powers of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and,
- WHEREAS subsection 5 (1) of the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by Council; and,
- WHEREAS subsection 5 (3) of the *Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, as amended, requires that all municipal powers, including natural person powers shall be exercised by by-law.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of The City of Dryden enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and CAO of The Corporation of The City of Dryden are hereby authorized and empowered to sign an Agreement between His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Ontario as represented by the Minister of the Solicitor General on behalf of the Ontario Provincial Police and The Corporation of The City of Dryden for the provision of 9-1-1 Primary Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP) Services for the City of Dryden effective January 1, 2025.
- 2. That all terms and conditions as set out in the Agreement shall apply.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the final passage hereof.

Enacted and passed this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024 as witnessed by the Seal of the Corporation and the hands of its proper Officers duly authorized in that behalf.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DRYDEN

Mayor

Clerk

S:\Bylaws\2024\By-Law 2024-67 Agreement.Ministry of Solicitor General re 911 PSAP Services.docx